

City of Grass Valley City Council Agenda Action Sheet

Title: Appointment of Measure B Oversight Committee Members

CEQA: Not a Project

Recommendation: That the City Council appoint Measure B Oversight Committee

members Aguilar, Bibby, and McCall to terms ending December 2028.

Prepared by: Taylor Whittingslow, Deputy City Manager

Council Meeting Date: 1/14/2025 Date Prepared: 1/9/2025

Agenda: Consent

<u>Background Information</u>: In March of 2024, Grass Valley citizens voted to approve Measure B, a tax measure that implemented a 3/8ths percent City transaction and use (sales) tax. Measure B expands funding for such general fund purposes for Fire Resiliency and Vegetation Management. All Measure B funds stay local, and all expenditures are subject to an annual audit by an independent citizen oversight committee. See the City website at www.cityofgrassvalley.com for more information on Measure B.

The Citizen's Oversight Committee reviews an independent audit of tax receipts and how they are spent each year and advises the City Council on how tax money should be spent. The Council must discuss the audit results at a public meeting each year and post them on the City's website.

The all city councilmembers are tasked with nominating one new Measure B Oversight Committee member, and they are as follows:

- Councilmember Arbuckle has nominated Grass Valley community member Ben Aguilar for a term ending in December 2028.
- Councilmember Bonomolo has nominated Grass Valley community member Tim McCall term ending in December 2028.
- Councilmember Ivy has nominated Grass Valley community member Kiya Bibby term ending in December 2028.

<u>Council Goals/Objectives</u>: The Measure B Oversight Committee executes portions of work tasks towards achieving/maintaining Strategic Plan - Open and Collaborative City Government.

Fiscal Impact: N/A Funds Available: N/A Account #: N/A

Reviewed by: __ City Manager